## 505213912 11/30/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5260679

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTER	SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA	<b>!</b>					
		Name			Execution Date		
DBM GLOBAL INC.					11/30/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY DA							
Name:	1	SET MANAGEMENT C	OMPANY LLC				
Street Address:		RENDON ST 51ST FLI					
City:	BOSTON						
State/Country:	MASSAC	HUSETTS					
Postal Code:	02116						
	<u> </u>						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3			1			
Property Type		Number					
		5495481					
Application Number:		145719					
Patent Number:	90	631357					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA						
Fax Number:	(9	49)823-6994					
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p							
Phone:		49-760-9600	.,				
Email:	IF	NB@omm.com					
Correspondent Name:	0	'MELVENY & MYERS	LLP / C. PACH	ECO			
Address Line 1:	-	10 NEWPORT CENTE	R DRIVE				
		7TH FLOOR					
Address Line 4:	N	EWPORT BEACH, CA	LIFORNIA 9266	6429			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	848,945-032					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KRISTIN GODFRI	KRISTIN GODFREY				
SIGNATURE:		/Kirstin Godfrey/	/Kirstin Godfrey/				
DATE SIGNED:		11/30/2018					
Total Attachments: 4							
source=Grant of Security							
source=Grant of Security							
source=Grant of Security	interest - F	'atents#page3.tif					

505213912

PATENT REEL: 047641 FRAME: 0124

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY - PATENTS

This Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - Patents, dated as of November 30, 2018 (this "<u>Grant</u>"), is made by DBM Global Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of TCW Asset Management Company LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, if any, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given (including by reference) thereto in the Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in, among other things, the Collateral (as defined below), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor agreed to execute this Grant in order to record the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby pledge and grant to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents, including the U.S. applications and registrations listed on the attached Schedule A, together with any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of any past, present and future infringement or misappropriation thereof and any and all damages due and/or payable with respect thereto, and all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>") to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the term "Collateral" shall not include, and the Grantor is not pledging or granting a security interest hereunder in any intent-touse United States trademark and service mark applications for which an amendment to allege use or statement of use has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d), respectively, or if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, provided that upon such filing and acceptance, such intent-to-use applications shall be included in the definition of Collateral.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Grant is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

THIS GRANT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *EXCEPT (I) AS REQUIRED BY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW AND (II) TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY AND PERFECTION OR THE PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OR NON-PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST CREATED HEREBY, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.*  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Grant to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of as of the date first written above.

DBM GLOBAL INC.

By:

Name: Michael R. Hill Title: Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Grant of Security Interest in Patents - DBM Global Inc.

PATENT REEL: 047641 FRAME: 0127

# <u>SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY</u> - - PATENTS

Patents and Patent Applications Owned by DBM Global Inc.

### **PATENTS:**

Company	Country	<u>Title</u>	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Assignees
DBM Global Inc.	USA	Utility Patent for: Systems and Methods for Fabrication and Use of Brace Designs for Braced Frames	14/822,448 (App #); 9631357 (pa #); Related Provisional Pat Appl # 61/121,123	08/10/2015	04/25/2017	Allen BRB LLC

### **PATENT APPLICATIONS:**

Company	Country	<u>Title</u>	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	<u>Issue</u> Date	Assignees
DBM Global Inc.	USA	Systems and methods for fabrication and use of brace designs for braced frames	15/495,481	4/24/2017	-	
DBM Global Inc.	USA	Not yet published	16/145,719	09/28/2018	=	

US-DOCS\104215580.3

**RECORDED: 11/30/2018**